

---

**Appeal No. SC94152**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**THOMAS BINKLEY, HARLENE H. BINKLEY, ROLAND E. STURHAHN, and  
SUSAN J. STURHAHN,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
DIVISION 8, CASE NO. 12SL-CC01661  
THE HONORABLE TOM W. DEPRIEST**

---

**APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

SCHULTZ & ASSOCIATES LLP  
Robert Schultz, #35329  
Ronald J. Eisenberg, #48674  
640 Cepi Drive, Suite A  
Chesterfield, MO 63005  
(636) 537-4645  
(636) 537-2599 (Fax)  
[rschultz@sl-lawyers.com](mailto:rschultz@sl-lawyers.com)  
[reisenberg@sl-lawyers.com](mailto:reisenberg@sl-lawyers.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2-3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Circuit Court erred in Entering Summary Judgment for Defendant American Equity because Defendant Procured Legal Documents for a Missouri Loan and Mortgage Non-Lawyer and thereby Illegally Practiced Law According to §484.010.2 R.S.Mo. and There Was No Requirement for Liability for Defendant to have Charged a Document Preparation Fee in that Defendant’s Only Basis for Summary Judgment was Defendant’s Failure to Charge a Document Preparation Fee and Such was Not an Element or Defense to Defendant’s Practicing Law by Procuring Legal Documents.

- A. Someone Can Do Law Business in Missouri without Listing a Document-Preparation Fee on a Hud-1;
- B. The Requirement of Charging a Document-Preparation Fee Is Only a Defense for Filling in the Blanks on Legal Documents;
- C. When a Lender Procures or Buys Legal Documents for a Missouri Residential Loan, not from a Missouri-Licensed Attorney, the Lender Does Law Business in Violation of Missouri Revised Statutes §§ 484.010.2 and 484.020.1.

Hargis v. JLB Corp., 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011).

Hulse v. Criger, 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952).

In re First Escrow, Inc., 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992).

Missouri Revised Statute §484.010.2

..... 4

II. The Circuit Court erred in Entering Summary Judgment to Defendant American Equity because American Equity Procured Legal Documents for Valuable Consideration in That:

- A. Binkleys and Sturhahns Each Paid Thousands in Fees to American Equity Which Constitutes Valuable Consideration;
- B. American Equity Paid Valuable Consideration to a Third-Party in Buying and Wrongfully Procuring the Legal Documents for the Binkleys and Sturhahns; and,
- C. American Equity received valuable consideration by the Binkleys and Sturhahns Obtaining Mortgage Loans Through Defendant American Equity

Hargis v. JLB Corp., 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011).

Hulse v. Criger, 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952).

State v. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 74 S.W.2d 345,355 (Mo. Banc 1934).

Missouri Revised Statute §484.010.2

..... 8-9

III. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Defendant Summary Judgment Order Because American Equity’s Doing Law Business Constitutes Unjust Enrichment and Violates the Merchandising Practices Act in that Illegally Practicing Law also

Constitutes Unjust Enrichment and a Violation of the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act..

Hargis v. JLB Corp., 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011).

Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008).

Zmuda v. Chesterfield Valley Power Sports, Inc., 267 S.W.3d 712, 716 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008).

Missouri Revised Statute §484.010.2

.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	15
<i>Emery v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 439, 449 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	13
<i>Hargis v. JLB Corp.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	2-10, 12, 16
<i>Hulse v. Criger</i> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952) .....	6, 12-13
<i>In re First Escrow, Inc.</i> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	6
<i>Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 240, 252 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</i> , 74 S.W.2d 345,355 (Mo. Banc 1934) .....	11, 14-15
<i>Zmuda v. Chesterfield Valley Power Sports, Inc.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 712, 716 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008) .....	15-16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.010 .....	4-5, 10-12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.020 .....	4-5, 14
